SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1849

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending Emily Bloss.

WHEREAS, Emily Bloss, of Wellsville, finished her collegiate basketball career at Emporia State University this spring as a four-year letter winner and as a threeyear starter for the Lady Hornets. She missed only one game in her four years at Emporia State University and participated in 119 wins, the most by any basketball player at Emporia State University or the Mid-America Intercollegiate Athletic Association (MIAA); and

WHEREAS, As a senior during the 2000-2001 season, Emily Bloss was named as a 1st Team Kodak All-American, 1st Team CoSIDA All-American, was a unanimous 1st Team All-MIAA and the MIAA Most Valuable Player, named 1st Team All-South Central Region, Academic All-American of the Year and NCAA Division II Player of the Year by CoSIDA. She led the MIAA in scoring with 20.6 points per game, was MIAA Player of the Week four times and had two 30 point games backto-back. She is second on Emporia State University's career scoring list with 1,915 points; and

WHEREAS, For the 2000-2001 season, the Emporia State University women's basketball team was the champion of the MIAA regular season and postseason tournament, the NCAA Division II South Central Region runnerup and advanced to the NCAA Division II Sweet 16 level; and

WHEREAS, Emily Bloss is a recreation major and is a member of the MIAA Commissioner's All-Academic team; and

WHEREAS, While at Wellsville High School Emily Bloss lettered in cross country, volleyball, basketball and track. She was named All-State in basketball averaging 19.4 points and was a four-year State Champion in the 400 meter run; and

WHEREAS, Emily Bloss is the daughter of Ronald and Janice Bloss of Wellsville: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate and commend Emily Bloss upon the completion of her outstanding career as a basketball player and student athlete at Emporia State University; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate be directed to provide an enrolled copy of this resolution to Dr. Kay Schallenkamp, President, Emporia State University; Kent Weiser, Athletic Director, Emporia State University; Brandon Schneider, Women's Basketball Coach, Emporia State University; and Don Weast, Sports Information Director, Emporia State University; all at 1200 Commercial, Campus Box 4020, Emporia, Kansas 66801; and to Mr. and Mrs. Ronald Bloss, P.O. Box 313, Wellsville, Kansas 66092.

Senate Resolution No. 1849 was sponsored by Senators Jim Barnett and Robert Tyson.

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the SENATE, and was adopted by that body

President of the Senate.

Secretary of the Senate.